

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

MYRA BROWN and ALEXANDER
TAYLOR,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and
MIGUEL CARDONA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Education,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:22-cv-00908-P

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND2

I. Statutory and Regulatory Background2

II. The HEROES Act.....3

III. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....4

IV. The Targeted One-Time Pandemic Loan Discharge Plan.....6

V. This Litigation.....6

LEGAL STANDARD.....8

ARGUMENT.....8

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Complain That Other Borrowers Are Receiving Relief8

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Show a Likelihood Of Success On The Merits12

A. The HEROES Act Provides For An Expedited Process That Does Not Include
Notice-and-Comment Procedures13

B. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Secretary’s Provision of Targeted Debt Relief.14

1. The HEROES Act Authorizes the Secretary to Modify Provisions
Regarding Loan Discharge.....14

2. The Loan Discharges Apply to a Proper Subset of Affected
Borrowers.....16

3. The Secretary Reasonably Determined That a Measure of Discharge
Was Needed to Reduce Delinquency and Default Risk Among
Lower-Income Borrowers.....19

C. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Undermine the Clear Statutory
Authorization Provided by the HEROES Act.....22

III. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish Any Legally Cognizable Interest, Let Alone
Irreparable Harm.....27

IV. The Balance of the Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Injunctive Relief.29

V. Any Relief Should Be Appropriately Limited.30

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....23, 25

Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990).....28

City of Hearne v. Johnson,
929 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2019).....10

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.,
447 U.S. 102 (1980)26

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008).....29

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 8, 9

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)24, 25

Georgia v. President,
46 F.4th 1283 (11th Cir. 2022)30

Gill v. Whitford,
138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....30

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008).....29

Henderson v. Stalder,
287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....11, 12

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985).....27

In re Compl. of RLB Contracting, Inc.,
773 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 8

Jordan v. Fisher,
823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016).....8

Lake Charles Diesel, Inc., v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
328 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 8

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....27

Louisiana v. Becerra,
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021).....30

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)8, 10

Machete Prods., LLC v. Page,
 809 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2015).....8

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
 512 U.S. 753 (1994)30

Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,
 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....18

Missouri v. Biden,
 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)24

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)9

Morgan v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
 879 F.3d 602 (5th Cir. 2018).....10

Munaf v. Geren,
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)8

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of
 Def.*, 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....27

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)29

Optimus Steel, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Engr’s,
 492 F. Supp. 3d 701 (E.D. Tex. 2020).....28

Ramming v. United States,
 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....8

Sampson v. Murray,
 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....27

Sepulvado v. Jindal,
 729 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013).....8

Shrimpers & Fishermen of RGV v. Texas Comm’n on Env’t Quality,
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020).....10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)9, 10

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....9

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)10

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019).....11, 12

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....11

Texas, Veterans of Foreign Wars v. Texas Lottery Comm’n,
760 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2014).....12

TransUnion, LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....9

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....30

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997)*passim*

Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans,
2022 WL 3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022)4

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (5th Cir. 2011).....23

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....*passim*

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....8

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)8, 10, 25

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553.....13, 14

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)14

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B).....14

5 U.S.C. § 559..... 9

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....14

20 U.S.C. § 10702

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(6)25

20 U.S.C. § 1087l.....2

20 U.S.C. § 1098a4, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb15, 23

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(1)*passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)15, 16, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)(2)(A).....19, 20, 21, 24

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(a)-(b)29

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(1)9, 13

20 U.S.C. § 1098bb(b)(3)16, 18

20 U.S.C. § 1098ee(2)17

20 U.S.C. § 123213

20 U.S.C. §§ 10823

26 U.S.C. § 108.....27

50 U.S.C. § 16213

Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2003,
 Pub. L. No. 108-76 117 Stat 904 (2003).....3

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
 Pub. L. No. 116-136 134 Stat 281(2020)5

American Rescue Plan Act,
 Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat 4 (2021).....27

Administrative and Executive Materials

34 C.F.R. § 30.7025

Federal Student Aid Programs,
87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 18, 2022)17

Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak,
85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 18, 2020).....4

Federal Student Aid Programs,
85 Fed. Reg. 79,856, 79,857 (Dec. 11, 2020).5

Notice of Debt Cancellation Legal Memorandum,
87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022)4

Federal Student Aid Programs,
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)6

Legislative Materials

Stop Reckless Student Loan Actions Act of 2022,
S. 4094, 117th Cong. § 4(d)(1) (Apr. 27, 2022)26

Federal Student Loan Integrity Act,
H.R. 7058, 117th Cong. (Mar. 11, 2022).....26

Stop Reckless Student Loan Actions Act of 2022,
H.R. 7656, 117th Cong. § 4(d)(1) (May 3, 2022)26

Other Authorities

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, COVID Data Tracker, (Oct. 6, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/5ERQ-4XQW>..... 4

Federal Emergency Management Agency, COVID-19 Disaster Declarations, (Oct. 18, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/B7KA-W4KD>..... 4

Federal Student Aid, Fiscal Year 2020 Annual Report 38, (Oct. 6, 2022),
<https://perma.cc/9ZM7-HWZP>..... 5

Merriam Webster’s Dictionary, (Oct. 18, 2022),
<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ensure>..... 16

Student Loan Delinquency and Default,
<https://perma.cc/9T5Y-7Q9L>.....30

U.S. Dep’t of Education, “Biden-Harris Administration Announces Final Student Loan Pause Extension Through December 31 and Targeted Debt Cancellation to Smooth Transition to Repayment,” (Aug. 24, 2022), <https://perma.cc/AP3Q-3V6C>..... 5

U.S. Dep’t of Education, “Education Department Approves \$5.8 Billion Group Discharge to Cancel all Remaining Loans for 560,000 Borrowers Who Attended Corinthian,” (June 1, 2022), <https://perma.cc/MTW6-XABV>.....26

U.S. Dep’t of Education, “Secretary DeVos Cancels Student Loans, Resets Pell Eligibility, and Extends Closed School Discharge Period for Students Impacted by Dream Center School Closures,” (Nov. 8, 2019), <https://perma.cc/FRT6-WAWS>.....26

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., FSA, One-Time Student Debt Relief, <https://perma.cc/ER4E-6RCS> 6
